

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SECOND APPEAL NO. 14 of 2024****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY) NO. 2 of 2025****In CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR BRINGING HEIRS) NO. 1 of 2025****In R/SECOND APPEAL NO. 14 of 2024**

=====

RAVJIBHAI GOVINDBHAI SOLIYA & ORS.

Versus

DHIRUBHAI TALSHIBHAI SOLIYA & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR SANDEEP R LIMBANI(5977) for the Appellant(s) No.

1,2,3,3.1,3.2,3.3,3.4,4

MR HARDIK H DAVE(6295) for the Respondent(s) No.

1,2.1,2.2,2.3,2.4,2.5,2.6,2.7

UNSERVED EXPIRED (N) for the Respondent(s) No. 3

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV J. THAKER**Date : 24/04/2025****ORAL ORDER****ORDER IN CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY) NO. 2****of 2025 In CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR BRINGING HEIRS) NO. 1 of 2025****In R/SECOND APPEAL NO. 14 of 2024**

The present application has been filed to condone the delay of 1967 days in bringing the legal heirs of respondent no.3.

Learned advocate for the appellant has at para nos.2 to 5 has stated sufficient cause to condone the delay. It has been stated that as details of certified copy and the pedigree were required, it took some time for him to produce it.

Learned advocate for the respondent has fairly stated that he has no objection if the delay is condoned.

Having heard learned advocates appearing for the respective parties and having considered the application, more particularly para nos.2 to 5 of the application, the delay is required to be condoned and the same is accordingly condoned. The application is accordingly disposed of.

URIL RANA

(SANJEEV J.THAKER,J)